
Gossweilet" 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvdo Newark, N~J~ 071q2 

. BULLETIN 1811 September 6, 1968. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ITEM 

lo APPELLATE DECISIONS - SOVAT CORP0 Vo ATLANT-IC CITYG 

2Q DISCIPLII.\fARY: PROCEEDINGS (Newark) ~ PURCHASE -FROM 
UNAUTHORIZED SOURCE.· ..a LICENSE SUSPENDED F'OR1-5 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAe . · · · · 

3. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Union City) =· GAMBLING. 
(NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FCR 60 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - GAMBLING (NUMBERS 
BETS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS·~ LESS _5 FOR PLE~~ 

5e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Trenton) - GAMBLING (NUMBERS 
BETS) - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD DISREGARDED ~ LICENSE 

·· SUS PENDED Fffi 60 DAYS, IE SS 5 FOR PIE Ae 

6G APPEAL CASES=- JULY 1,-1967 through June 30, 1968@ 

7~ DISCIPLJNARY PROCEEDINGS (Independence Twpo) - SALE IN . 
· VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - HINDERING . 

INVESTIGATION - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD ~ LlCENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo / . 

Bo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Cherry Hill) ~ SALE TO MINORS -
FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION ~ LICENSE SUS­
PENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR- PLEAo 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Lambertville) ~ ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - LICEilSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

11. 

12. 

130 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Elizabeth) ~ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
. NOT .TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5' 

FOR PLEAo . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City) - ALCOHOLIC BEVER­
AGES NOT TRULY LABELED = LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA., 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Green Brook Twp.) - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT'JRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 17 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Camden) - SALE DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS -- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS- 5 FOR PLEAo. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Bridgewater Twp~) - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15' 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe . 

New Jersey State Library 



. . .. 

STATE .OF NEW ·JF~RSEY . . . 
. Department.of Law and PUblic Safety · 

. ·DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 'CONTROL 
· · · 1100 Raym_ond Blvd. ' Newark,·· N,, J·.: · 07102 

.. . ·'Z./ 

· BULLET:IN 1811 · , .• 
1 

· Septemb<?r · 6,: ·1968 · · 

. l •. APPELLAT~. ·DECIS,IONS - SOVAT. CORP~ v-. ATLANTIC :CITY~ 

.· · Sova t Corp. , t/a Caldwell's 
· . · .. . ·· I,iquor Stores, . . .· 

. ,'. ~ : ' 

Appel~ant, 

v. 

Board or Commissioners of 
the City or ·Atlantic City, 

·Respondent. 

) 

) 

) .. 

) 

) 

) 

·Ori App~~l · 

CONCLUSIONS. 

and 

. ORDER 

Sc~pira, Steiner ·& ~alder, .Esqs., by Justin P. Walder,. Esq.,.~ 
. · . · . . Attorneys for Appellant · 
.Mll.rray Fre(J..ericks, Esq., by Daniel J. Dowling, Esq.,· Atto:rney 
· · ".. · .~. . for Respondent · · 
Feinberg &'Ginsburg, Esqs~, by Edward I. Feinberg, Esq., 

Attorneys for Objector, Atlantic-Cape May . 
. < County Liquo.r S.tores Association.:· • 

BY .. THE DIRECTOR: 

. The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer ' s Report · . 

Appeilant appeals ·rrom t,he action of respondent Board 
·of Commissioners (hereinafter respondent) whe:reby on June 8, · .. 
196?, by a vote of .three ,of its members (two members abstainiti:g), 
it denied appellant•s application for place-to-place transfer of 

.. ·.a plenary r~ta11 distribution license from pr.e_mises located.at· 
··. 400 North Massachusetts. Avenue to premi~es to· be constructed in. 

accordance with plans submitted in the Two Guys Shopping:center 
· 1oca.ted on. North Albany ·Avenue·; Atlantic Cfty. · The distance 
: from .the pr.esent .locat1on ·to the proposed loca.tion is three ... 
·miles.'_": · · · · · 

• ···.·•···.·.· ·. · . Appell~t contends in its petition of appeal that the 
·~fotion of· ·t.he respondent. was er:i;-one·ous . .and should be· rf:1versed 
f:or .the·. foll~wing: reasons:· 

•' ' 

"(a) The ·Board.· of Commissioners of the -City of 
Atlantic· City. imp·roperly, unreasonably and· arbitrarily 

· dem·ea. the applicant 1 s request for a place ~o· ·place·: . . .. · .. 
·· . transfer· · · · · · · · · 

·' ·. . . . ' 
·. . .... (b) · The determination by the Board or Commission·ers' · .. 

· · .:of ·the City.o.f Atlantic City is contrary to the clear a.n4·~· 
.. credible facts present~d to the local ·authori;tie.s; . 

. . ·. . . n (c) The members of the· B.oard o·f~--'-COlmniss:Loner.s 
· of the -City of" Atlantic -City were. improperly motivated· 

· .. ·1n· denying the place to place .transfer sought by the 
applicant. n . . . 
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The answer filed on behalf of respondent denies ap-
. ,pellant ~ s contentions -and- avers that "the evidence and testi­

mony before the Board of Commissioners indicated that the 
public welfare and the convenience of the public would not be 
benefited by the proposed transfer, and that the public welfare 
and convenience would be adversely affected by the said trans- . 
·rer and, further, that the public order would not be ben~i'ited . 
by granting the Application .to Transfer the License in questi~n~~· 

The resolution adopted in this matter states that the 
·reas:on for· two of. the commissioners not voting was:·, that they 
were absent during part of the hearing before respondent~ 

The.transcripts of the proceeding before the respondR:> 
ent. were submitted in this matter, and it was agreed that the , 
testimony of witnesses taken before respondent be considered 
without the necessity of producing said witensses at the hearing 
hereino Nevertheless, this appeal ~as heard .9J! noyo pursuant to 
Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo 1;j with full and ample opportun­
ity for all parties to present additional testimony if desire~. 

· Mario Floriani- (Chief of Police) testified that in his 
opinion, because of installation or traffic signals, the license 
at the sho.pping center would cause no traffic probl~m. Chief 
Floriani, in answer to a question whether the license at the 
proposed location might cause a law enforcement problem, said, 
"From looking at the people or knowing the people that are go1ng 
to Two Guys I can't see 1f.rhere it; would pose a problemo•• 

Abram Simoff testified that he is a parking and tra~­
fic consultant associated with several municipalities and, in 
addition was. retained_by various other municipalities and a 
public utilities company to conduct .traffic studies. Mr~ Simoff 
testified that on Saturday, March 4si. and Monday, March 6, 1967, 
he made a study of conditions in the shopping center to ascertain 
what effect the proposed licensed premises would have on the 
traffic flow. and parking situation@ He remained at the location 
in question, on and off, for eight hours on Sa·turday, ·March 4, 
and observed that only half of. the 1,171 parking spaces were 
used at any one time@ Mre Simoff concluded that 0 0verall it is 
a safe and workable traffic plan.n He further testified that in 
his opinion "the effect of a· package store creates the same traf­
fic circulation ·and the same parking characteristics as any other 
use within the overall shopping complexon 

Daniel Waters (who operates an insurance business) tes­
tified that an insurance company for which he writes insurance re­
fused to renew a policy of insurance for appellant at its present 
location (400 North Massachusetts Avenue) because the neighborhood 
"had such an incidence of crime. rw Moreover, he stated that, al.:. 
though he contracted other companies, all refused to underwrite 
insurance on said businesse · 

Harold Beuttel (manager of appellant •s liquor store on 
North Massachusetts Avenue) testified that on December 17, 1966 
and in January 1967, while .employed in .-~ppellant 1 s liquor store, 
the place was held up1and on .the latter date he was shot during_ '. 
the holdup. 

David Feinstein testified that he is a licensed real 
estate broker since 1933 and has been retained to do appraisal 
work by the State of New Jersey and the City of Atlantic City. 
Mr. Feinstein further testified that he is familiar with the 
area wherein appellant seeks transfer of its license and with 
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~raffic conditions in the · sur~ounding .area-; that th~re is .)''an 
.. -automatic stop light signal, directly in front of the entrance · 

to fyo Gu.ys".and "a large parking area in front ·or the-main 
, structure, and surrounding the main structure, .. that· I would es­

timate would hold about well over a thousand automobile·s•.• and 
that he .has· never seen more -than fifty per cent·lli or the .·parking 
area occupied. He stated, 11From illy/ personal observati·on, I have 
seen· the successful operation of a l.:!quor retail. store in many .-
·shopping centers throughout the State ·-or New Jersey and the · , 
United States. through my reading CJ" ·He also expressed the opin;.. c .. -

ion that .the operation of a retail package goods-s~ore .at the 
. proposed site would be beneficial to the 'publice On ci-bss · 
ex~mination Mr~ Feinstein, in answer-to a que~tiori w~ether it 
would be advisable to have a liquor store in the shopping center-. 
1-Fhich is patro~i_zed by men, women and children, .stated, ·"Yes! · 
sir. And, thet reason that I make that answer 1s because it· s 
~asier to buy alcoholic beverage~ there~·" 
' . 

Bernard· F. Murpl;ly (supervisor of alcoholic·- - beverage. 
licenses) testi~ied that on August ia, 1966, an application tor 
'transfe;r of a plenary retail consumption license to North Albaey 
Avenue, across from the Two Guys Shopping Center,- had been ap­
proved but the building- to constitute the licensed premises had 
not been con·structed to datee He :further testified that there 
were no objectfons_to· the transfer ·of the said licensee 

Meridith B. Kerstetter_. testified that he has been a . 
. membe:r- of the respondent since September 1957 ·_and that -he voted 
agai~st tne transfer or appellant's license to the shopping · 

_.center o His reason was that there was no need tor a liquor out~ 
let in the shopping center because there are already two li­
censees_· on· North Albany Avenue on the Atlantic City side of .Two 
Guys within a distance of .one mile of the proposed location. He 
also stated that "Within my term of office it has been the policy 
of.1 the Board of Commissioners not to grant any license of any -
type to any supermarket or shopping areas." Moreover, he stated 
that there is another shopping center in town, not qu1te as. large 
as Two Guys, known a$ Ga+wood Nills, wherein ~here is no liquor 
licensed premises •. 

,- Fred Oliver: (pr~si.dent _of the .Atiantic-Cape May County 
Liquor Stores Ass.ociation) and Harry Gocxi elman (both operators . 
of .package goods stores in Atlantic City) testified that in their 
opinion there is no need for a liquor·11cense.1n the shopping 
center. 

Several other witnesses app.eared and objected to -the 
transfer of the license to the shopping center, based, among · 
other things, upon the fact that many children frequent the Two . 
Guys Department Store. -, 

_ Appellant is apparently of' the opinion that! because 
of the fact that other municipalities have permitted iquor li­
censed premises to be located in shopping centers and because 
of high crime incidence in the area where the licensed .premises 
are ·present1y·1ocated, ·it is entitled to the ·transfer of the 
license to the proposed site. . · 

However · in Fa -B L uo s I .c v Berke e Hei ' s 
(196"3) 1 not officlally reported, .recorded in Bulletin 1 60, Ite~ 
3, affirming the Director's conclusion in Fam-Bar Liquorsv. · 
Berkeley Heights, Bulletin 1518, Item 1, the court expressly 
agreed that, because one or more m1lllicipalities approve retail 
liquor outlets in shopping centers, it is not incumbent upon the 

/ 
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. ·:. members ·or all·,·-1,s.suing authorities ·to .follow. such e-xample·. McSr·e ...... : 
·.over., .. the court was ~n accord that .. each case--stands upon it~ . . 

-, indi v.idual ·merits, depending on_ t~e· facts presented . therein •. : . ·. 
. In addition. thereto, .. the court :': ~est·ated .the -well established. . 
: : principles_: t}J.at a transfer of· a liquor -license is ·not an_ inherent 
, . or autoin:a.tic right; that the issuing authority ~ay grant or deny 

··i· ·. the transfer 1.n the exercise of reasonable discl'etion;. that!· if. 
t:q.e transfer is denied on reasonable grounds, such action ·w :µ. :. 

•. 
1be. affirmed by the ·Director; .. · that· the Director's function on , . 
appeal. is ·not to. substi.tute ·his opinion for that. of the is·suing 
authority· but!· rath~r, to determine whether valid <?_aus.e exists .·. 
for the munic pal ·au th. ori t~ 's opinion and 1 __ if so 7 ~o affirm.; . . . . 
·that the_· applican~ has the .burden Of s·hOWJJlg tha"t the issui~g . . ... 
authority a bused its discretion 1-n denying the· t ransi'er·; and · · 
·that, on r·eview, ··the court· wil~ not interf'e;r,0_.with the· Director.•s 
action unless. it was so clearly against the ~1ogic and effect. or. 
the presented facts as to be d«~emed unre~so,ria.ble and illegally.-.· 

. groilnded. . · · · .· . . . ' ·. . · . 
' • . J . ~ 

-"'1 : 
. ' 

App.ellant 'alleges that the members or respondent 
were improperly motivate.din deny~ng the.application tor' 
· transf'er-. -. There 'is nothing in the -record: her~in to support. 
this contention. The· fact that members of rep.ondent -voted 
to deny the appellant's _application for the transfer. in ques­
tion cannot be construed to impugn their action with improper 

· motives. · · · ' · 

After carefully examining the entire. record. herein,: 
I find that appellant has failed to· su$tain the burden of ·­
establishing that the action or respondent·in denying the 
transfer of' license in question was unreasonable, arbitrary, 
capricious or constituted an a:buse of its discretionary.powers. 
Rule 6 of' State Regulation Noo 15'. The. evid.ence establishes , 
-that.appellant was given a full and complete hearing in this 
matter arid that denial or the transfer of the .. license to the. 
proposed si·.te was, in the· opinion of respondent, for the best 
interests, .of the city. ~·-Under the circumstances herein, .based 
on the evidence presented, I r.ecommend that: an order be entered 
affirming t~~ . action o~ respondent and di·smissi. ng the appeal. 

. Conclusions and Order. 
? ' . 

. ·Pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15', excep~' 
tions to. the Hearer's report and argument. thereto were·. f1led by 
appellant.and answering argument was filed by respondent and the 

·objecting trade associationo · Additionally, I heard oral argument 
'by the parties' attorneys. Although several grounds· are inQluded. 
in the exceptions or appellant, it is deemed necessary to.discuss 
only one herein, namely,_ that respondent failed to s·et forth in . 
_its resolution or June ts, 1967 and its answer filed to the petition 
or appeal the specific reasons for its denial of the transfer 
applicatione · 

The said denial resolution cont~ins language similar to 
respondent .1 s answer quoted in the Hearer's report. However, s_uch 
language· is only general in nature, .consisting ot conclusions, · " 
without specificity which would advise appellant and the public 
of the precise basis for respondent's action. The only.indication 
or the actual basis for respondent's action is contained in the 
testimony· or Commissioner Kerstetter, who stated.that although he 
could not speak for the other two members who voted on the reso­
lution, he personally believed that there were already "adequate 
stores to service the area" of the proposed licensed premises and 
that he. took into consideration a 'policy of respondent in exist-· 

·. ence since 1957 not to grant any 1icense o_f any type· to any 
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"supermarket or shopping areas~" 

- Rule 10 of State Regulation No. 6 dealing with transfers 
of license, states in peJrtinent part that 11 :ln any. action adverse to 
an applicant or objector, the issuing authority shall state the 
reasons theref'oren Rule 4 of State Regulation Noct 15' ·dealing with 
appeals to the Division, ·states in pertinent part tha! nThe answer 
·filed by the respondent is·suing_ author! ty shall include a_ state-
-ment of. the grounds for the actionQ" _ 

. ' It is clear that respondentvs resolution and answer.in 
question .do not comply w:lth the intent of these twG rules because 
of the vagueness of language and lack of specific information 
conveyed to the interested personsc But what corrective action 
should be ta;lren in this matter? Respondent and the objector con­
tend that no corrective action is warranted because no prej~dice,_·. 
was shown by reason of respondent's failure to set forth adequately 
the factual basis for its genial of appellant's application~ 

When former Director Lordi on May 7, 1965 promulgated 
the amendment to Rule 10 of State Regulation Noo 6 adding the 
sentence hereinabove quo·ted, he stated in the preaiµble thereof 
that the lack of support:lng statements of reasons by issuing 
authorities -"places adverse parties and objectors in a di_sadvan­
tageous position -in deciding whether to appeal to this Division 
the municipal issuing authority's determination and tends to 
fos-ter loc-al decisions which are neither -carefully though~ out 
nor supported by evidenc<~ or which are g1?)unded upon illegal -
considerations.n See Bulletin 1618, Item 1, for the full preamble 
and rule amendment e .. 

The instant case is an example of what the amendment 
sought to remedy-ID At the appeal hearing herein, for the first 
time an alleged long-standing policy against licenses being 
granted to any supermar:kEtt or shopping area was projected as the 
reason for respondent's action. In its exceptions and argument 
appellant state.s that despite diligent ·research (including examl­
nation of the resolutions in the Garwood Mills and Lari3on cases 
involving so-called shopping areas), no announcemettor promulga- · 
tion of any such policy could be found. Respondent has not 
proffered any documentation of' the existence or extent of such 
a policyo . 

Commissioner Kerstetter sought to speak only for himself' 
in delineating the reasons for his voting against the application. 
The transcript of the hearing below offers no assi:tance concern­
ing the existence of such a policy, although it would seem only 
natural for respondent's members to have confronted appellant 
with, and afforded it an opportunity to overcome, such-a formidable 
obstacle if, in fact, its proposed licensed premises were deemed to 
be part of a "shopping area" or "shopping areas." In the absence 
of any official pronouncement by respondent, in its resolution,_ 
answer or otherwise, it is difficult, to say the least, to make 
any finding on this offered ground for its denial of the transfer-. 

Furthermore _I have examined the entire record herein 
with respect to the other assigned ground that there is an ade­
quate number of lfcensed stores already serving the proposed area . 
and find that such ground is not supp·orted by the record when 
such area is compared to appellant's existing location. The 
test~mony and exhibits show that there are one hundred licensed 
premise·s -(thirteen plenary retail distribution licenses, .fifteen 
plenary retail consumption licenses with broad package privilege, 
and seventy-two plenary re:tail consumption licenses) within less 
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tllan_·a. mile. or. appellant gs.· existing-.licensed~ premises.,· ·whic~· ts : 
lq.cated in :a congested_, high-crime ar;ea,. and-.that a large ll.UJDber .· 
of· these are located w1thinly only .a ·few blocks thereof"~-· _This high.· 

.- concentration of clusters of licensed premises is. insharpcontrast 
' 'with the p;roposed _loo ation in a newly developed' section of ' . 
. .-Atlantic· City with ·a very limited· number· or -existing or propose~·· -. 

licensed premises (on~ eJr;~sting and.one proposed within one mile)o ._ . 
. or course, in view or the lack or specif'ie·d reason~\ or :.findings, . , · _ 
· it is not known whether respon~entil• as a body.9 in faqt: r·elied upon· 
this groundo ' · · [ .. ·\, 

·_ In the Matter ot Disciplinary 
. Proc~ed1ng$. ag_a~i;i~-~--- ... .... · . 

·ao1d-Ros:s, ·1nco · . 
. . 5'90 Springfield Avenue· 
· - .Newark, N· •. ;r., 

Hold~r of 'Plenary Retail .Consumption 
Licensec-7~0, issued by the Municipal· ) 

· .Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark. ) · 

) .-.. - - - - - - --- - - - - ~-- - - - - - - -

. CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

·William Osterweil,·· Esq.,: Attorney for Lic.erisee · : . · ·.. · ·· 
Edw~rd .F. Anibrose, Esq~, Appearing for·· Division. or Alcoholic 

· , ... ·· ... ~~~- .. '''''"-'!~; .. ··:•_:-,, ... ~;~'>:>~::;.:·,·~:::-.·~"·:;;::·~~~J~f.~g·~- __ Cp~~~~-C?.~. _. r~\ 
BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

' - . 
. ·: · _ -· ~j.censee pl~ads non IJ!ll. to a. charge al_leging that- 9n 
or abqut December 1 1967 ·1t· _purchased or obtained s.ix cases or·· 
quarts -of scotch whlsky from a person not the holder 01'.-:a .. New'-
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' Jersey manufacturer's or wholesaler~s license, in violation of 

Rule 15 of State Regulation· Noe 20o· 

Reports of investigation and oth~r documents ip the 
file disclose that a quantity of Cutty park Scots Whisky found 
stacked on shelves in a storage room located on the licensed 
premises. could have been part of a shipment stolen from a whole­
saler 1 s truck on November 16, 1967 in the City of Newark. · 
The investigation further discloseA that the manager. admitted 
that he· purchased the same for $250 in cash from a patron (whose 
full name or address he did not know) vhich he conceded might 

"\ have' been stol~n. , · 

The attorney for the licensee set forth in alleged . 
mitigation in his letter dated March 26 1968, that Harry 
Goldman, fifty percent. stockholder of lhe licensee corporation, 
who was in charge of the operation of the licensed business, 
was unaware of the activity of his employee with respect to this 
charge. However, the public impact.,is the sam~ and the licensee 
is responsible for the acts of its agents·· and employees in .. the · 
opBration of the said· premises. 

· Under all of the circumstances herein, the lice~se 
will be suspended for seventy-five <iays, .·with remission of 
five days for the plea entered, leaving a net.suspensio:Q. of 
s,eventy days8 .fie Sabbia, Bulletin 1373l Item '3; Re Chinsl\z 
.Enterprises, Inc., Bulletin 1492, Item • 

311> 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of July 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ConsUJilption· License 
C-711.0, issued by the Municipal Bdard of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City o:t Newark to .Gold-Ross., Inc. 1 for premises 
590 Springfield Avenue~ Newark, _be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for seventy (70J days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, . 
July 8, 1968, and terminating at 2 a.m. ·'Monday, September 16, 
19680 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS • GAMBLING (NUl.VIBERS BETS) • 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5' FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

· .Anthony Pacella 
l~Ol5 Palisade Ave. 
Union.City, N. J. 

Holder of PlP.nary Retail Consumption 
License C-18. issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of 
Union City 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and· 

ORDER 

Licensee,· Pro se 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing fa1 Division of Alcoho"lic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

Licensee pleads !1Q!! V1.ill to charges (1) and (2) alleging· 
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· that on· div~rs dates between April il and May 2·, 1968! he. permitted 
. acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed prem1ses, n violation · 
of Rules 6 and 7 of State ·Regulation No. 20. 

. Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
s.ixty ·days,- with remission of five. days for the plea entered1 
leaving ·a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re Hyb Corp 11 0 ln£.a.,, 
Bulletin 1794, Item 4. · . . , . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3d day of July, 1968, 

ORDERED·that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-185, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City .. ot Union City 
to Anthony .P~cella: for premises 4015' Palisade Avenue,, Union City, . 
be and· the ·same is hereby suspended fdr fifty~five c,5) days, . 
corrnnencing at 3:00 a. m. Wednesday, July IO, 1968, and terminating 
at 3:00 a •. m. Tuesday, September 3, 1968. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -
LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, IE SS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary _ ) 
Proceedings against .. 

Dominick Silecchia 
t/a Blue Bird Lounge 
670 Bergen Street 
Newark, .. N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-208 issued by the Municipal 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) Board· of· Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark .. - ......... ' - - ... - ..;. - - - - - . - - - - -) 

., CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Joseph S~ Pecora, Esq. j Attorney for Licensee-
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads ·!lQI! vult.to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that on November 29 and December ? and 20 · 196? · he ·permitted .. 

·acceptance of numbers.bets on the licensed premises, in .violation 
of Rules 6 and ? of State :Regulation No. 20. : · _ ·. · · . " 

. ' 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for. 
sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered1 · 
leaving a. net suspension or fifty-five days. Re Hub Corp;, Inc.· 
Bulletin 1794, Item 4. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3d-day of July, 1968,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-208, 
issued by the Municipal ·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of · 
the City of Newark to Dominick Silecchia, t/a Blue Bird Lounge, 
for premises 670 Bergen Street, Newark, be and the same ·is hereby 
suspended for fifty -five (55) days, commencing at 2:00 ao mG Wed-·· 
nesday, July 101 1968, and terminating at 2:00 a. m. Tuesday, 
September 3, 1908. . 

JOSEPH Ma KEEGAN· 
DIRECTOR 
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5~-. DISd!PLINARY PROdEEDfNGS ·~/GAMBLING=--.C-NuMBERS:BETS)·::~,.·-~ :;"::· 
PRIOR. SIMILAR RECORD.r.DlSREGARDED _.;.;· · LJC ENSE· SUSPE.NDED , . 

. ,_ . FOR 60 DAYS, LESS, .FOR. PL~~·. . · . .· ...-,_ ::•·., .. ·'. ·_, . ,··. i·· 

.... ·· . ·In th.<:! )4atter or .Dis .. c'iplin~~y· .· ·. >. · .. r_-.::<· .. ~<-·-. '-':··_~o:,: .'. ,·_ · 
·. ~ooeedings ~gains~ _.: · .. ·. ·. , · :' ··· :: · ·' ·- ·_ · 

)·_· :: ........ . . ...... · . 

. \ Agnes Byrnes­
.tla Sweeney's ) 

.> 
CONCLUSIONS 

.1292 E. State Street 
Trenton., _:,N~J. · 

1 Hold-~r of Plena.ry: Retail Consumption ) 
· ·License C-'36 . iss11ed by the. City ( 
Cou.~cil of the City· o·r Trenton .) - . - ~ - - - ~ - ~ ~ - ~ ~ -~- ~ ~ ~- -

and·.· 

.. _ORDER .. 

Harvey L. St·ern, Esq•_,· At·torney. ·f'o.r -Licensee · _ • .· · · · ... · · · .- .. 
. _.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing ·tor· Division· of· A:J.coholic 

· Beverage Contro1 1·· 

BY THE "DIRECTOR: 

. . . . Licensee. pieads mn . .!Y.il. .to ·charge~ --"(1) and {2) alle.gint·· . 
th~t ·on divers days_between June 2 and Septem'ber 7,·1967, ·she per­
_initted acceptanc:e. :of ·fiwnb.erS· .. bets on.the_ licensed premises, in 

. violation of Rules".6 .. ·and. 7' o-f. State Regttlation No.· 20:. ·· 
... . . . . ·,. 

·· , · . . · , ·By -~o;i-d:er ~nt e1'.e,~f . -~p~ii · 22-.,· .. i99·8~, .: I :·stt_sp.enqei(: ·th~l: lie e~s·e ·, . · , 
for ~ixty· .. days ·· e-ff'~ct~ve. Apri~ .29 .. and. te:rni1.nat1ng· June ... 2~·t . :J..998. · · ·: . ··. 

'·,for ·similar violat'ion. ·. ,-.~~- UYTnes, _Bulletin .179:5',·:.:--It'e~,2·~·- ·.In .. vl~w · .. 
. of _the .. ·fact\0~:tha:t.·.Sev·ei-a1,:.:of'.·the ,:d:ate·s··:in-_.the c'Ul'rent. · .. proc'e~ding.s· .. · .. ·. ·. 
· ·pre~da~;ef_ .the_ viol~ftion·.-~·w}?:1ch ts '-~lte· :·basfs···:c>f: -tb~-. abo..vt( .sus:pension,· ·· · 
: . I. shall -not.· 90I'.J,sid:er · sald · susp·ension. .as -a· prev19us. :r~cQ):'d ·warrant~·· 
ing incre_ase_ of th~ penalty~_-·' . . . . .-·· .... 

. . . T!le · 11ce11se · ydli. be .... su~fpeilded ·ror ·slxty .days.,:-.··:wi1;h ·r·e~is- · .. 
sion of five days for the. plea. entere¢1, l·eaving a ·n.et· ·suspension : .. 
·of fifty-five .days.;. · Re Gonzales and ·Nazar;J.o, · Bulletin ~795·; _Item 
. 3. . . ' :. :•, . . . . z ... ·.. . -: < ::: . . . ~-

. .... . : ·: _'. _:AoGa.rding~y;.· __ it is·;·:.6n this·. ~d:·.-~w qt~_ .. July·,:: .. i968, .:_·.·. :·· 

. . . . ... · .. ORDERED·. ·t:hat ·.·Plenary. Reta11·_·CoristtmP.,t1·0Ii, :J;,f<:rense · ·c,,;.36,- ,.-. 
· " issued by .the ·c1ty- Cotincil of the :City of. Trenton. to· Agnes Byrnesj 

· ·. t/a Sweeney• s, f"c;»r. prem.ises ·:129~· Ea-st_. _State; Street, .:·.T~e:q.toli,_ :_be. and -~ 
·the same is. he.re by· ·:·su-sp·~n~e . .d ·f~r ·: fif.ty:~~1:ve .. ( 5'5l: days;: c9_mn1encing . . 
at 2:00 ·a. m. Wednesday,._ July ~O, 1'96~, and· t:et'rili~ating-.· at 2:00: a·.--~•·· 
:~esday, Septemqer 3,_1968.· · - · .. :·.·:·.:·.··'-_:.·._._.. ·· .. ·· ..... · 

. •, .. · ... 
·. . . 

...... ·· 

.. ·: ..:·· 

I ; • 

.. . : ~. 

. . . 
. < .. 

. ' . . ' . . . : ' . ·JOS$.PH·_..J1~:· :·IffiEGA~:· ... 
· DIRECTOR.::.. ··\. ·.: 

' ~·... : . . . . 

·. ~. . . '. . 

• . : ...... l .• . . . . . . 
·.•· 

. ,·.·= .·-

~ ... ·.... . . . . 

.• ., 
.. 

:,··_.· .. ··.·,_· :, . : ., ·. . : . ~· 

: . . . " . ~ .~. . ... 
. .. . 

·· .. ' .. :.-": ·. 

: . . •.. ~ . . '. .· ... · 
.· · .. ·.· .. 

. .. ·: ... 

. . ... · : . . > ·. ~.·' ' .. 
· ... ·. ··'. .. . : . ·. ·.: . .,.,. 

.. .. · . ; ........ · .. . . .. .- :.· .. :· .. . 
.. . ~:--· '.. . •, ' . '· ,. 

· ..... :.· .· .. 



. . . 

. ·· .. 

"PAGE 10 .. ·· BtrLtET~fN · l8ir -. · · · 
. . . . . . . 

.. 6. -1,\PPEAL CAS~s: -- .J~y -1, ·1967 through June ~p,- 1968 ... 

' ;·~ . ' . 

. . . ·., . ' "!···.··. 
' •· . 

Undecided·· Jitne 30-~ ~967 19.:. -~. 

. Fil.eQ. ~u1y· 11 1966 .. through· 
._ . .. June 30, 196?. : 

I • • • • 

·~. 
·::\ '.· .:.:·· . 

·_Total 

·. Atr1rm~d .. :· ~ ·." ; • . i .... · : · _·, -31+".·-"": .- · ,..- . ', k; ,'· I : •· • ~ I I 

.... :. ': 

. : > 

.Revers.ad ~· • • · •. · • • - · ·, ·1r · ·· -- "· 
Remanded··.·.· ..... , . 2· · 
Withdrawn (_afte~ h~ar"ing):'.._;·']. .• 

· -Wi:thdr.awn _.(no. ·hearing) .· .. _ ·· 18- · 
Undecided (10 cases heardl · ·_· 

.. · · .. : 

"·: 

· . . :') '• .. 

. " 7· " not '' . )lZ 
.. Tot.al 

·. · .. ;_· .. · _· .. 

··.:_, ... ' .·1 •. 

. . : ,···.•'-; 

'89 · . 
:._. ·. :··: ·· .. · .. 

· .. ~mefson; A, ··Tschupp · 
·.-- · - ·Deputy· Plr_eotor: ., :; 

. ' . . 

~< .. 

· .. : ./,··. 

.·· ... 

-.: ' ~;. . : . 

'.- ... 

J :' 

' .• •J .• 
. . 

. ·.·-.·. 

.. · . 
•' ~ ·. : 

··.·. , . 

. . .. ·· .. 

· · ··· · ... ·.·••· .D~~~<l= : A\lgµst ~,' i9~~ ·: : , :.,, • ..• . :\., >>c ...... ··.·····. . < , .· . • · 

. 7~ ..... -'. Dt$cfl:"PLIJqAR~ ···~o,c~E.D.:t_NQS:·_,·~-!-, SALE.'. I~-:--·.:VIQLA~'.IO.N·:.:CF: :_~STATE'.':· .. ·-:<_. 
,:_.: ~EGµl:.AT-~ON: N0.:·-38 •_-;-HI;NPER.ING: INVEST-IGNl'I..ON -~ ·-Pft~O~-,. -. _.·: .. 

.' .. ' 

'' 

· ., - ·- D,ISSIMILAR· :RECORD ·""' L;ICE;NSE SUS·P~;NI)ED ... FOR .30 DAYS, JESS· . 
.. ; 'FOR.PLEA• · .. · . ·:«.: · - ·; .. · · -· . · ._-,. 
', ..... ·, \ . . , . : . . ' .· . ·.:.· .. · .. · 

· -In· the Mat·ter _or· Di·sci_plinar7 _ .. __ :?' .. · 
.· PrO.ceec11ngs ,_ against-: · · 
·.:..- ,'. ') ... ·. 

·:. 1:: . ' 
. ·. ·r,······" ,·.· 

. Me·adow .. v1ew· -Inn .. _ :Inc:• · · -· 
' .t/ a:· Meadow. View' Inn. · · )- CONCLUS-IONS " ,: __ .-. · · -· · 

· · - -M~in St-. , Route _ 1+6 · . · .. _· · : '.>o· ·j11
0
· ~~ ·.·.. . .... -. 

_ .. __ _ · I?ldependence · ·Township . . · ·.,. ·: " ·. ·· ) -.. · . . . ~ ~- , 
·_:.- __ ::~o~ ·_Grea~ -~e~dows, N. J.~-' .:» ,._. ·· .. -):-.-.. ..·.-.. . ... ·. 

'.·," 

···Holder of' Plenary· Reta:l1 ConsUm.ption ···· · · 
_ . :_ -L0~cen1tste c~11 it. hssuTed .byh· t1he_·:!o~1· ;ndship·~ .d. _· __ · ·: ,. · J _ .. · .. :.:,:; .· _. -· -- .. : 

-_ ·omm . ee o ... · •. ·e. ·_owns·. p o.a.-_ n epen_e~ce·.. · .. -· -· ··· · 
.:. ·:.: ..... -.-- --- .... -· :..;,~· ~ - .... ~- ·- -· - ""' .... - ~- - -· • •. : .... 11!'19. . • . . ,. ' .. : •. :· .-.: • 

. _ .. _.Hau·ck,·. Mc!ntyre_ & Mor·ro~, Esqs., ·by- Anthonr -M• · Hailcki .l'r~ ,·'.Esq{9: .. _· .. : 
· · ·. . · · · . .· ·. . . Attorneys for Lie ensee ··. :·:- · -.· . .· - : · · 

: :· Louis F• Treole, Esq., Appearing_ ·rar Division·o.t Alooholio·· , ..... · · 
.··. ·. . .... ·· · · ... · ·. · . · . . · · . ·. ' . . .. · · · · ·•· ·.. Be~er~ e Contro~ · · .. · ..... ·.·····.•··· .. ·· .. ••·• .. · ••.. · .·· .. 

. · BY .THE. -DIR$CTOR: ·· · . . . . ~ . . . . . . 

»:·. _: _:-.- . ·. -. _ .. _License~ -P~_eads. non i.Y.U·. t·o ::char:.ges:-"aileging·: :tllat.:·0~1/:: ~.<· ·: 
.. __ April 3, '1968· 1 t (1) sold_ twelv~ ~bottles ... or ·bee;r·.for. -~f·f'~:. "' -:,: ._ .. _:, 

.. _- premises consumption, _i_n ·V"iolat~on of· -~le1_-l of. State. Regula-.'.·.- . .-: ... . 
: tion No~ 38-.,- ang (2) ·hindered 1nve$t~~a~~on then. being con~uc~ed .. . 
: by ABC agents by refusal to i:e rmi t inspection or 1 ts. back· .bar_,, · 

_ ... , . . .. in_-.violation :of: Rule· 3~ of St.ate -R~.gu~ati_~~- N:q•: ~9•.". .. . .. , .·. · ... --,:·: __ > 

,. -Licensee has a· pr-~vious .:recq-rd· of' suspens.i'()n_ o:t.-·11..:.-_·-.: :.:.· 
.. - ··'cjens'e by t~e municipal issuing .authority 1'01" fifte_en_days -.-_er~.'--.:· ·'· 

fect~ve.May 23, 1966, for sale to mino.r_~·· ... · · ·· .,-,:. 
; :: : -: :: .' • I • 

... ·: 

• ' .. :, ., • ·; • ',j" ' 

.... \. .··· . . .. · · .. -· . 
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. . The.· 11c~n·~e w:i.il be suspended . on the ffr~t charge ro·r 
fifteen .days (Re· Kic<?..;z:,- Bulletin 17?7 ,>Item. l+) ·and ~n ... i;he···second . · 

. charge· for ten days~. 'tRe Finan'· Bulletin ·1711, ··Item 6).,-, to ·Wh~ch 
will b~ added fiv~ days by reason of the record of suspension or 
license for dissimilar violation occurring within the past f'i.ve 
years . (Re Diese~ Iru1~ Incorpora.teq, Bulletin ·1786, Item 6), or 
a total :of thirty days, ·with remission of five days for the plea 
entered," le~ving a n,.~t·: suspen~ion 'Of. t'*'enty-five days. 

Accor4ingly·, .it is; ,on th;s 8th day of July 'l968, 

ORDERED '.t.ha -t· Pl~~ary· Ret~il .. Consumption i1c ens e C-1, . 
issued by the.Township Committee of th~· Township ·Of Independence 

· . to Meadow ·v1ew Inn, Inc. t t/a Meadow Vie\·t.: l.Illl., .for premises 
Main Street, Route 1+6, Independence, be.and the .same is hereby 
suspended _:f'o~ twenty-+.ive. (2.J) days, corµmencing at 3 a.m. 
Monday, July 15, 1968, .and terminating at 3 a.m. Friday, 
August 9, 1968. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
. DIRECTOR . . . . . 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- SALE TO MINORS -FALSE STATEMENT 
IN LICENSE APPLICATION ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, ~SS 
5' FOR. ~LE,A• . . : ... , . . ,., .·· ·; . · .~ . .. · · . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

Bruno Gallia 
t/a "Beef and Ale House" 
108 Haddonfield Road 
Cherry Hill, N. J., 

), 

) 

) 

Holder pf .. Plenary Retai. 1 :· Consumption . ) .. 
License C-25',. issued' ·by the· Towl;lship 
Council of the Township of Cherry ) · 

·Hill. 
-·- - ~ -.~7:- -

CbNCtUSIONS 

and 

.ORDER 

Cahill. ;aµd· V[ilin.sk.i.,. ·, Esqs.• ,·.by .. Rober~ Wilinski, Esq., 4ttorneys 
. · .·' ., · .. " "for: J .. icensee .· · . : . · 

Walter H. ,Cleaver, ··.E·~q: ·,· Appearing. f.or ·Bi vision·. of Alcoholic 
·. Beverage Control 

d_ ,'. 

. . . / 

1:i,c:enS,ee'., p~e~cis llQD~ ~ll ·to .. charg~~ alleging that (1) · 
on Mar.ch 23, 1998 he ·sold drinks ·of beer ·to three minors; one age 
19 and ttqo a~e 20, in· violation of· Rule l. of State Regulation · . 

. No.· 20,- and \2).in l1is application for license for 1967~68 
license year fail~d t9 disclose bis· prior rec~d:of·license s~s$ 
pension, in vi9lation of R@ S~ ·33:1-25. . \· · 

. Although ·the lice~see has .. no r~cord .of suspension of 
. license .,as an i11dividual, the. license. theJ.?. held by Circle .Tavern, 

Inc·Q for premises in Pennsauken·, irt which corporation he· was an 
officer, director and stockholder, was suspended by the municipal 

· issuing .authority for, .t~~ .. e,e .. days effective November 24, 1958, for 
permitting females at the bar in violation of local regulation, 
non-disclosure df which .being the subject of the second charge~ 

• • 1 ( ' •• ', • 

. . , 

~~·he prtor· r~;c.ord: of license· suspension for dissimilar 
violation.occurrini n~re.·than five years ago disregarded in ad- · 
mea.suring the pen~l ty "· the· 11-cen~e will be. suspended on the fit· st 
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charge ro.r ·twenty ~ays. (Re Toth1 Bulie.tin. :1,82·, ·Item :12) . and 'o~ .· 
.· .. the second charge .·i'or: ten d~ys {Re Ma.kemii .·Inc·, . Bulletil;l.:178,,. .. 
. ·I~em -?) or :a ·total· or thirty ~ar~, wi~h .. ~emisslon·:.ot·:r1ve'.days · .. 
· .. tor ~he plea en.tered, · ·1eaving a net suspei:is1:9n ot tw~nty•t~ie. 
, : days. . , . . · .. .. 1 . : · · · -. : . . . · · ··.. · ·. : · · . ·: · ·. ._ ...... : . .· . · 

' .· . . . ' . . ' ·.. . .. . = .• ~: - . ' . .·. ·:· ' .·. ·. 

:Acc~dingly,. ·it ·~s, .. on this lst ... d>ay .. ot· .July,: 1968, . 

. . . . ORDE~D that Plenary Retail, Consumption License· · · 
.c-25, is~ued by t~e Township Council of the Townshj.p- of· 
. Cherry Hill to·~ Bruno Gallia, t/a .... Beef ·and Ale Hou-se", for . 

.. . Premises 108 Had(tonfield·. :Roa4,. Cherrl' Hill, be.· a~d '\;he .. same . 
.. ·~.: ,1~.:· hereby suspended f~r . "twenty-tiv_e (~·~) da1s, · ~~~en~i~~ .. " 

.. ~;·.:·.·· ... at·:.,:.·3 ..... a.m .•. Monday.'· Julr '.a.,.· l.96~.' and .t.~rD,1in.~.tin. g. " .. ·a.t. 3 ... a.~.•·· .· · 
· .··. :Fri-day:; August. 2, 1968 •. :· .: · . .. .·" .,: , (: · . · · · <. ·.. " .. · ·: · · ·, _. . : ... · .· 

· .·JOSEPH-.)~·· l{EEGAI, 
.. · · DIIiECTOR ·, · . , . 

··In the Matter.<ot .. Disc~pli.~r7: ). 
· ·Proce:eding.s· ·against.· · 

') .. . / ·. . . . ~ .. 

.. ,· ., .. J~st~~··Mfisoil, ,·.Jr. :, . :.. .. .. ' ... :·.· .. ·). ·._ .. <. ·. ..~::. CONCtUSIONa< 
.... ···•· <· .. ~f·-.:N~~·,·Frankl'in ·stre·et 
. f;;~~f:rir111e, ~~ J., > .·.• . r > .. tiitdi ... 
· ·. :::~older.::or.~·:p1·enary Retail .consumption· ... · . : .· · · ........ ·.··ORDE~ ·•· 

::·l-~¢ense .. c~s-·,- .·issued by. the: .Board, of.. .) .· · 

.> :. 

· ':;C,otiuniErsioners .· :or . the-. .City o:r · : , · : .. . ,, ·· · ;. . . 
. ;f~#~'ber,tv11+~_.-·: :_> · .:.. " · · · · .. . "> ,. . ..... . ··· ... 

. · .-:}':~··t~~eri~;·$:· Pt-~.··;E( ....... ~:·:.-::. _. -. -· ,_ -· -··.- - :<. ·1·: . . .• . -.. '. <' : 
• '··>wa::tter H. Cleaver,· Esq.·,. Appearing for Division of ~coholic 

· , ...... .: .. · :» .·. :~ .. ,":.> :" .... ··· ... ::· ~ve:rage Control 
. ,.:·. . •," ·,· '" ; .. <A: .... 

; . 
',., .. . . .. ~ . 

. ... / .· .. ··.<:. :}-·.<.' 
~ . . . . : ~. ' 

·. '·· .. ·. ,· .. · .. , 

. . < ; .. >' . £ieenSee pleads non Ell ~~ a charge alleging t~~ 
.. on.····Ap:r-.il ;. 23~ 1968 he possessed alcoholic 'Qev~rages in two . 

· · · . bottles.· .. bearing labels ·which .. did not truly). ·aescri,be . tl:te$.r:,_.' ..... )~·: .. 
contents, in 'Violation of .·Rule::· 27 .. of· State Regul~tio~ ·:No9 _.2p• . · 

. f • . 

. ·.. . .. . . ....... · Licens·ee. has·· a pre•:f.~us· record: of- ·suspension.»"o~ ·:ii~. · · .. 
cense by the Dir.ector f'or thi?'.ty days eftec~ive August ·2_9,., · .. 
19441 ·ror· sale-.. to mi~o;rs (Re Mason, ·Bulletin.636,.·Item·~~:. and 

. hy the municipal .. ~ssuing authority f~r ~~venty-f1ve days .~f'-
-. feqtive· May 12, 1958, for permitt.ing· ·an··~ct .:of ... yiolen~e. and : 

:. per.sons of· ill repute on the., premises •. · .. :· ... ::< ·-. · · ,·:._:·'. "",, . 

. . · :· •.·.. . : . ·· · . Th~ pr.for record·· ~·r. suspe~si6n~{. ·:b'.r :~itcSeil~e' .'·:ror ;:~~:fs·~ ·~ 
· .>.similar viola tiom occurring more.· than fi ve .. :years a:gq · d~~r.·~•>,· ·.~. 
·}g-.i~d.~d ':.·the.~ li<;:ense ~ .. w1i1. 'be.· -.s.~spep.ded f':°':r.:· .. ~i~t.een <dtiY.s:, :-j'1i1lP. ·<. 

· .: ·:,te1Jl1.sfa.i'o:p. .. of. five· ·~a:y s· ·for '_the .. plea .·enter.ad:,:· 'leayi·ng.,. a_·~n~,t<::\=: .. : .· . 
·: ·.·: ... ·= slisp:e~sion -.or ten .days.~·. Re Gropp''s~:Tavef-n;\· ·~11c»;::,. : .. J3tilletin·~<< .. _ . 

.. ·:t?9~,. ·Item 5•. . . ~: ·. ·• . · · ·<:: ·.,.~: .. · .. ·, ' .... ·.,;:;:.:,,< .... ·.· · · 

, ' , , ...... ·.· ·. ~:::::~~::: :e:~0:e::~; :::sti~tIJ~J;~!;l~i~~~CB . ., 
'· .. _.t:ssµ·~jd:· by the Board_ .or··comm-iss1oners<or:,:,t~e·::c1tY.:.·.ot~:~·:t.amb~~·:tvil\e·.:·~··. 
· _.:;::.<> ~9.· ·~e~~e: Mason7 . Jr.,. ·ro.r pr~_mises ·.54 .. ~·= · Fra~.1-~11·,~~~r.·ee~.t::.: .. ·:~~ber.t~ ·· 
... :·::'{.:y.i:tie, . be:. ·,~nd ·the. same :1~ hereby ·su.spended_ .. t,or;, ... t.~~\.,q;o)daysi :,·· .. : ...... . 
. ;;:: ·coramencing at ? · a.m ... Monda.y,- July 15", 1968' an<t ternttnating at .··.,:- . 
. ,.. ... :·-.:7: a.m. Thursday, July 25, 1968. · . ,- - .. -' ~" ... · 
. '. '." ~ ... __ '. :. , .: ' . ~ . • • • • • • • • • . • 'c ' • • '. c : • ~ . 

. . _ .. ' ' 

-,..·· .. -

JOSEPH Mc FEEGAN -. - .. . · 
· n'1P ~~l"Jlr\'R";' .,''-·.' ,:'.· . ""_. 
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. · 10... DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - ALCOHOLIC BEVERJGES NOT TRULY.· 
·. LABELED - . LICENSE ·suSPENDED ~OR 10 DAYS, IESS ' F~R PLEAe 

·In the Matt.er '·~r- ·niscip.liria17 
Proceedings against· ~·:. 

. )' 

) 
Thomas and. Frank Beninato CONCLUSIONS· 
t/a Villa Roma ) 
·762-766 Lidgerwood Avenue 
Elizabeth;' NeJ o, ~'. · ) · 

H~lders of Plenary Retail ·consumption . ) 
License c-238,· issued by the City . · 
Council of the Ci~y:ot Elizabetho ) 
- - - - - - - ~ - q - - - ~-- ~·- - - - -

and 

-~"RDEB. 

Licensees, by· Frank ~enfr.i.ato, Pro· se.. . , , 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esqe, Appearing .far ;Division of ~coholic 

· · Beverag·e Control . ·/ 

BY THE DmECT.OR: 

· -Licensees plead non_DJ.1 to :a :charge allegiil.g that.Qn 
Mar·ch 13, 1968 they pos~.essed. . ., an. alco.he>iic _beverage· .in a bottle · 
beari~g a label which. did not .tru1i des·cribe its .coµtents,. in ... 
v.iolatlon of Rule 27 of State R~gttlation No. 2Q. · . 

• ! - . ' 

Licensees have a previous record of suspension or· 
licens-e by ··the ~unicipal issuing a"Q.thority for five days fffec~ · 
tive May. 9, 1955', tor· sale to minorso: . . .:. · -· . . 

· · · The prior record of ··suspension ot license r.or dissimilar 
violation .occurring more. than five years·ago disregardedt the«li~ 
:cense.will be suspended for ten days, with remission.of rive days 
.for the plea entered., . leaving a net suspension of. five days. 
Re. I\IiUd~on1 · Bulletjn 1792, Item·· 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th Q,ay. of July 1968, ·. · 
[" 

ORDERED that· Plenary Retail Consumption· License· C-238, .. 
. 1s·sued by the City Council of. the City rL Elizabeth to· Thomas ... 
and Frank .Beninato, t/a Villa Roma, for premises·,762-766· Lidgerwood 

· Avenue, Elizabeth!. be and the same is hereby suspended for five 
.· (_5).days, co~enc.ng at 2 a.m. Monday2 July1;, 1968, and termin-
.. .,atin_g at_ 2 a.m. ·Saturday, July .20, ·l9b8. ·: ~ . · 

JOSEPH M. ·KEEGAN . 
DI~eTOB 

11 •. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES .NOT TRULY 
' LABELEI) . ..;,'_'LICENSE SUS.PENDED Fm i; ·DAYS' ~-ss . '. FCR. PLEA. 

··:.-' 

~n the Matter of Disciplinary 
· · . Proceedings a_gainst · 

:Waters Restaurant co. f .Inc. 
· t/a 440 RfJS.:taurant Bar & Gr.ill 

273 Culver Ave. 
· ·Jersey City, N. Je, 

. . 

) 

» 
) 

·Holder of Plenary Retail 'Consumption 
License C-276, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the C11(y ~r .. Jersey City. ;_. ) . 
- {- - - ;.. -·· ·sga ~ ._, -~ ~ 9ii1 ._ GO ID _, cm .. ~ 119 , - Gii) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 



_ ... _ . ·. ·• 

.. --.' ;\ 

· : ·. BUL~ETI~ i·s1r ··,.:-- ·. · · · -- · 
,' .. 

:·:.=:··.<··· Li.cenEfee, :bj::,:E:iertherios~· vi~hakis, ·P;,-$s"ldent·, ···_;pro. se·~i ·. <:-_. ·:. , · .:'_ .. : ..... . 
:'.· .. '.. :Walter .-ff •. Clea1ter9·· Esq.-, .·App.earing to~· D1vis1Qn ot ~lcobolic .. ""·. 

· · · · · Bev~~age: Contr~l - · · i : ••• 

.. . :; 
. . -. ' . :~ · .. 

. "> .. · " BY THE DIRECTOR s . " . 
• -· ;~"·... : . r . , • ,-' . . .... • . .. .• . 

".·.... .. . :·· ... Licensee pleads·.,-ngn ~ to. ·a ·charge ·alle,ging "that· 
·"on: April 23.,·1968 it.poss~ssed alcoholic b~verages_::tn tw<> bot•- .... 
. ·tles bearing labels which did ~ot truly des·cribe ·t~_eir content.s., .- · 

~-·.·.-:Jn. violation -~f Rule· 27 of ·Sta.~e ·:E!-egulation Noo: ·20~. . · ' · 

:::: ..... · · . ·. Absent:· prior record, .. the·_. li.cense ·wi11 be. S'Q.spended .. _- : 
.... tor. fifteen days, .. with·r~mis~1on>of ·five da7s .tor·-.the plea· · .·· · 

e~tered1 '.leaving .a net· suspension of_ ten dqs~ ~e ·W,hal, BUl~ . 
. letin ly9~ 9 ~,Item 12e . . · .... :· ....... 

.• . · A~coi-d:lngly, j,t is, on this 8th day ot .rUl.y.1968, 
.' ' ~ . 

,_ .. · . . _ : :_..ORD~RED that· Plenary· Retaif ·Consµmption.- Lieense:_,c,.2_76, 
· ·. : is·sued_ by the: 1'fl]nicipal Board of Alcoholic · ·B~ver~g·e Control. of . ' . 
. . the ;.City· of ·Jersey_ City. to Waters Re.staurant· .. po.,\ Inc•:t', ~/a.· · 
· ·_, }t40 Restaurant Bar: &· Gr.il:J., for premises -_273 .Culver .A,venue·

1
· -·_· " 

· ·:_,··.:J~rs~y. C..ity, .be: and the sanie· is hereby SUS.pended· ·tor: te~. ( 0:),: 

.•. • f~~site~m:~=~~~d~ aj:J./~~91~6~~ l!if 1968, ~ tl!rminat- > 
: • - J~ ' • ' ' • • • < - -. : -.-~--.. : 

'/. 

... · · . " · JO.SEPH ·14~.· ·:.KEEGAN·:: . :»'. 
,, ; <\· ·... .. · ... . ,_:... - ·DI~E<;:~OR .. · .. ·. . 

':J. 12~ ... . : .~,DISClPLiNARY . .l'ROCEEDtNGS. ··- ALCOHOLIC; ·BEVERAGES': NO~·;· TRU,LY' . 
'.>\:)·>·<:.: __ · ,·LABEµ::r(·~ .:LIG:ENSE SUS;PENDED' FOR .. 17 .DAts:; LF.S:.s ,-,OR.· PLEA~ 
.... ; '~~ -~ .-;_ -: ,,,. ~. ;"_.. . , ' . ·-. . .. ~ . ~ ' - . . . . . ·.. . ' ... ' . ' .• ' 

}\iJ.-'tg0:!;~~;~!::t1~~s~i~l~na~ · •• • •.. · ·· ··• · · .. ···~·· ··. . • · •.• .• .. · .. ··.... . .. ·.·• ·.· ... · ....• ·· .•. 

"'.''.··_:?;· · ::Gr:e_~·~,~: .. :Br . .o·c,it:<Lanes,·· lnc•,,::·-. .-.~"·· .. .,_: .. · ._.)" '.· :- .. ·· .'.-- '· .. : ·co~c1usJ:o~s 
. ;:;};.-.:.'..~229~231-Route.·#22 .. ·· -.. -~: · . . . . __ ;·"· · ·· · ~ 

:.·: Gree1i Br_o_o~.··Townsh.ip-_:,. · · ..... ·"' and· 
·.: /·:." PO: Dtilielle:i;t,, ~. J. . )' .·· · ·,,. .· .... .. . .. ' · · · . .,. 

· · · .. .. · · " ".=> · .. ORDER 
.l . . '..: .~ H~iae~ .·of· .. Plenan-· Retai·1 · consumptioli . > : ... ~ .. . 

. ~_License C~6 .issued by the Town~hip ... · .... 'ci< .. · ..... , ... 

·~y~;~~7~~~0;r:.~te.:}:'':s~i~:·•:r~.··_ ..... :·~·.·.·.•.)· .<'···· .. :i:._<. •···•···· 
.. ·'.j·~1c~nsee, '.by" Robert ·J •... Ph1111ps, Pres1cien~! ·Pro se:· < . · .. .__;: 
"-<~~:a~te~ H·· _c1·~aver, Esq., Appearing· for Div sion of Alcoholic 
:·, :: · ·:>. .. ~ : :· · .. · ·Beve~age Control ·:--· · -~ . · .. : .. _,: ·,... · · · · 

c:~-~;~ .. ~~~-~ _: ' : , .. •• '•' •• • • '• • • ·:- • .... •' . ' .',, •' '·. - . t•' . . . 

}~;::,~;. THE;~··nnt-E~~~lt:.: . . . ' : ': .: : :", . .. -.:. . .· .. ; .. { .. -' . ' . ::-. :· '. ' 

:\;> ' .··•• ,; L:t.~eD.see pi~a:ds non:vult tQ a Char!e il1eging ihatoD.. 
:_·:".M.S.y<3t-..·1968, _i~·' possessed· ·alcoholic_ bever~ges~ -~n:twc>~J>ottles< . .-. . :·:,_ · __ . 

· · :·:/·b.e.~ring· ·l!i~els _which did not. truli de~cribe. theif·contents, 1n -~: .. ·· .,_ 
· .. :·/vio]..ation. of ... Ru.le .. 27· .of. State ·Regulation .. No • .-. 20. . . . 

~-~ ' I "• •' • • . . ' ' ! ·, ., ~ • I ' - ' ·-. . • • : • ' • ' ' .' • :· 

_ · .· · · · .·. . .-.Absent prior record, .the' license Will -~e · su.spended··"r~~, 
·fifteen .. days, with remission of five\ ~ays for. the plea>.entered, 

.. ,,. leaving ~ net suspension of ten days'•--<He. The Bar· Four, ·Ipc., . 
: ; .. '·'llt111~~1n 1797, Item ).0... · ,., · 

.. ·'< (. ... '· . ' . . 
,· 

· - .. Accordingly," it is'"' 6n.· this 1$th day· of July,<19.6~·, '.: 
.. . I . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . ·.ORDERED· that Ple~ry .Retail: .Consumption. Licens·e d~6,; :;, " .... 
. . ... :)ss~~d ·by the TGlnship Committee ·()f the Township ·of G;tteen. Brook·· 

·-··.''". ;· 

: ·-~·' ....... "\.. td:~~~t:-.. ~~ : ~ . ~·:: =·"''o;.''ti'iJ.\!'.. 



13. 

PAGE 15' 

·to Gre.en Brook _Lanes,. Ince .for premises 229-231 :lRoute · #22 · t" . _· 

Green Brook, l;>e and ~he same is_hereby suspended\for ten t10) days, 
.· c~mmencing at 2 :00" a.mG Mondayi Ju].y 22, 1968, a:p.d . terminatin~ at: 

2.00 aomo .Thursday, August 1, 968~ .. _ · 

JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN· 
DntECTOR 1 . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS = 
LIC~NSE"SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYSj'LESS 5·:FoR PLEAe 

In the Ma:tter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

R - J Lounge, Inco · 
t/a R - J Lounge · 
5'24 ·West Street · 
Camden, Ne,Je 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

Holder ·or Plenary Retail Consumption· ) 
License C-143 for the year· 1967-98 . · 
and C-5'6 for the year 1968-69 issued ) 

.by the Municipal Board of.Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 

·camden. · · . : - -- - - - - -- - ~ -- -.- ~ - - - -· 

CONCLUSIONS · 

·and 

ORDER 

License·e,_ ·by·Americo Cer.asaro, ·Presideritj and John ·p •. Me~oni, 

Walter ~.:~~;~:!~?'is~~ !~pea.l"ing ror Division ot Alcoholic 
Beverage Control ~-

BY THE.DIRECTOn: 
... _ . . . •, . \ . " . . . 

·. · · Licensee· pleads non mlt to charges (1) and (2) 
alleging that on May 18, 1%B', it sold alcoholic beverages 
quring hours prohibited· by local ~e.gulatione 

. . ' ) "· · . 

. _ . Absent prior recar dj the license _will be suspended for 
fifteen· days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving-~ net suspension of ten days. Re J-Three Loµnge 1 Ing., 
Bulletin 1778, Item ll 

,_) 

-_Accordingly, _it. is, .on this 16th day of July, 1968,. 

. ORDERED·that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5'~, 
issued by_ the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden to R - · J Lounge_, Inc·., t/a R - J Lounge.,. for . 
premises 5'24 West Street, Camden,. be and the same is hereby· · . •· 
suspended for ten (10) days, comm~ncing at 2:00 a.mG ·Tuesday, 
·July 23, 1968, and terminat1ng at 2:00 a~m~ Friday, August 2, 
· 1968 •. 

.JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR · 

'.·· 
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14~· : .DISCIPLINARY PRO€EEDINGS.- -·"ALCOHOLIC 'BEVERAGES NOT.TRULY• 
. LABELED. <~--·I.-~CENS~ ·SUSPENDED FOR _17 DAYS'' mss. '· FQ.~."PLEA •. 

In :the -Ma.~ter·· o~·- Disciplinary 
. ·Proce·edings-. .agai:P.~.~ · .- · · 

Ame~ Corner; Inc. 
t/a. "Ernie •·s -Cafe" 

. l+l Old York Road 

) 

) 

) 

» 
) 

« Hoid-er ,or Ple~:r.i Retail Consumpt·ion ... 
License C-7 -1s·sued by the Township ) 

· · Bridgewater. Township 
· PO RD ~' Somerville, .. N8J. 

· C~nnmi ttee of the ·Township of 
·Bridgewater · "'~ ) 

-- - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

·CONCLUS·IQNS · 

and 

ORDER· 

.· Li--censee, ·by Ernest Miles·, Pr~sident, Pro se _ . . _ 
· Walter H. Cl'eaver, Esq41, Appearing -·far Division of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control 

BY THE DmECTOR: 

. . Licensee pleads non,JtYJ.:t, to a charge alleging that on 
Feprua~y i, 1968, -it possessed alcoh:olic beverages in two.bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly _describe their contents,, in. 
violation of Rule 27 or State Regul_ation ~o~ 200 . 

- · · ·:Absent prior record,- the license Will be· suspended tor 
fifteen days 1 with remissi.on of .five days for the :Plea ~ntered, 
leaving a_net suspension of ten days. Re Maney.so, Inc., Bulle'tin 
1785,. Itell1 3. - . . .. . . . -· . · 

··"' 

Acct>rdingly, ·it·is,·· on this 22nd day of July, "1968,· 

. . ORD~RED _that Plenary .Retail _Consumption License C-7, 
issued by the Township Committee or the Township of ·Bridgewater 
to Amen_Corner 1 J~c., t/a Ernie's Cafe,. for pr~mises. 41 t>ld 
York Road' Briagew~ter, be and the same is her.eby suspended ·for 
ten (10) days -commencing at 2-:30. a.mo Monday, July 29, 1968; · 
and ter:111inating at 2 :30 a.mo ~ursday, August 8, 1968. . .. . · 

-! ~:.:.-·- - -

. Director . 

.../ 

. ,,_, 

. . . . ' ·. -~ 

· New J~rsey State. Library · -


